## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\* \* \* \* \*

In the Matter of

AN ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC ) RATES OF THE UNION LIGHT, ) CASE NO. 8509 HEAT AND POWER COMPANY )

## <u>O R D E R</u>

Upon Motion of Union Light, Heat and Power Company filed July 16, 1982, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing in the above case scheduled September 21, 1982 at 9:00 a.m., be and it hereby is rescheduled on September 16, 1982 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Union Light, Heat and Power Company, cross-examination of witnesses of intervenors, and the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, by Union Light, Heat and Power Company.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That pursuant to the provisions of KRS 424.300, notice of the date, time, place and the general purpose of the hearing shall be published once in a prominent manner in a newspaper or newspapers of general circulation in the areas served by Union Light, Heat and Power Company, said publication to occur not more than 21 days or less than seven days prior to the hearing.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day July, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: